I MINA' TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2010 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. 362-30 (cor)

Introduced by:

T.R. Muña Barnes J. T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

AN ACT RELATIVE TO RENAMING THE SOUTH DAIOG DEDEDO BUFFER STRIP THE "DEDEDO VETERANS' MEMORIAL PARK," WHICH EXTENDS PARTIALLY ACROSS LOT BLOCK 16A.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

2 Section 1. Legislative Findings and Intent. *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* finds that the

3 Dededo Veterans' Organization in conjunction with the Dededo Municipal Planning Council,

4 seek to rename the strip of parcel identified as the South Daiog Dededo Buffer Strip the "Dededo

5 Veterans' Memorial Park." The identified parcel is located partially across Lot Block 16A.

6 Section 2. A new §849.6 is hereby *added* to Article 1, Chapter 8 of Title 1,

7 8 Guam Code Annotated, to read as follows:.

8

"§849.6. Dededo Veterans' Memorial Park.

9

(a) The South Daiog Dededo Buffer Strip, a strip of land extending partially

- 10 across Block 16A in the municipality of Dededo, *shall* hereafter be known as the
- 11 "Dededo Veterans' Memorial Park." Any provisions in the laws of Guam referring to the
- 12 South Daiog Dededo Buffer Strip, are hereby deemed to read the "Dededo Veterans"
- 13 Memorial Park."

1

(b) The Dededo Veterans' Organizations and the Dededo Municipal Planning
Council *shall* be granted authorization to erect, beautify and maintain monuments,

41 m C

restrooms, a pavilion for meeting and meditation, a fitness trail, a botanical garden and
parking stalls for community use. Plans for the design and development of above
identified entities shall be developed by the Dededo Veterans' Organization and the
Dededo Municipal Planning Council.

(c) The Dededo Veterans' Organization and the Dededo Municipal Planning
 Council *shall* cause to be erected appropriate nameplates or signs renaming the South
 Daiog Dededo Buffer Strip the Dededo Veterans' Memorial Park.

(d) The Dededo Municipal Planning Council shall be authorized to receive 23 24 contributions, both cash and/or in-kind, and conduct fundraisers to fund the construction, 25 beautification and maintenance of the Dededo Veterans' Memorial Park, provided the Dededo Municipal Planning Council maintain non-profit status with 501(c)(3) 26designation. Upon receiving designation the Dededo Veterans' Organization may receive 27 28 contributions and conduct fundraisers to assist with the costs associated with construction, beautification and maintenance of the Dededo Veterans' Memorial Park. 29 30 Section 3. Severability. If any provision of this Law or its application to any person or 31 circumstance is found to be invalid or contrary to law, such invalidity shall not affect 32 other provisions or applications of this Law which can be given effect without the invalid 33 provisions or application, and to this end the provisions of this Law are severable.

2